PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2596226

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: PATENT RELEASE OF REEL 29359 FRAME 0909

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GE CANADA FINANCE HOLDING COMPANY	06/07/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ECO-PRODUCTS, INC.	
Street Address:	4755 WALNUT STREET	
City:	BOULDER	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80301	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61672627
Application Number:	61661247
Application Number:	13657524
Application Number:	13669748
Application Number:	29434120
Application Number:	29434121
Application Number:	29434127
Application Number:	29434124

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

502550656

 Fax Number:
 (212)310-8007

 Phone:
 2123108000

 Email:
 brian.lee@weil.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: TOM HASHAGEN

Address Line 1: WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP

Address Line 2: 767 FIFTH AVENUE

PATENT

REEL: 031510 FRAME: 0604

CH \$320.00

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10153					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	21151.0093/T. HASHAGEN				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TOM HASHAGEN				
Signature:	/TOM HASHAGEN/				
Date:	10/30/2013				
Total Attachments: 4 source=GE - Patent Release - 0909#page1.tif source=GE - Patent Release - 0909#page2.tif source=GE - Patent Release - 0909#page3.tif source=GE - Patent Release - 0909#page4.tif					

PATENT REEL: 031510 FRAME: 0605

PATENT RELEASE

THIS PATENT RELEASE ("Release") is made as of June 7, 2013, by GE CANADA FINANCE HOLDING COMPANY, as agent for the Canadian Lenders and the Canadian L/C Issuers and the other Canadian Secured Parties ("Canadian Agent").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Canadian Agent and ECO-PRODUCTS, INC., a Colorado corporation ("Grantor"), were parties to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of November 27, 2012 (the "Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Security Agreement), pursuant to which Grantor granted Lien and security interest to Canadian Agent in, among other things, the Patents as security for certain obligations owing by Grantor to the financial institutions (collectively, the "Lenders") from time to time party to that certain Credit Agreement by and among Grantor and Canadian Agent, as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, including the Patents set forth on Exhibit A hereto;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded by the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 27, 2012, at Reel 29359, Frame 0909; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Canadian Agent terminate the Security Agreement and release its Lien on and security interest in the Patents.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Canadian Agent hereby terminates the Security Agreement and releases its Lien on and security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all of the following:
 - (a) all of its Patents, including, without limitation, those referred to on Exhibit A hereto;;
 - (b) all reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals and extensions of the foregoing; and
 - (c) all income, royalties, proceeds and Liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, violation or other impairment thereof.

61069705_2

- 2. Canadian Agent agrees that it shall execute all other documents and do all other acts necessary to terminate the Security Agreement and effect the release of such right, title and interest to Grantor, at the sole cost and expense of Grantor.
- 3. This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.

- Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank – [Signature Page Follows]

> PATENT REEL: 031510 FRAME: 0607

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Canadian Agent has caused this Patent Release to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

GE CANADA FINANCE HOLDING COMPANY, as Canadian Agent

By:

Name: Title:

RICHARD ZENI DULY AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY

Patent Release

EXHIBIT A to Patent Release

Patents:

Title	Country	Application No.	Filing Date
Food container with cup recess	U.S.	61/672627	7/17/2012
Food container	U.S.	61/661247	6/18/2012
Food container	U.S.	13/657524	10/22/2012
Food container	U.S.	29/434120	10/10/2012
Food container	U.S.	29/434121	10/10/2012
Food container	U.S.	29/434127	10/10/2012
Food container with cup recess	U.S.	13/669748	11/6/2012
Food container	U.S.	29/434124	10/10/2012

Patent Release and Reassignment

RECORDED: 10/30/2013

PATENT REEL: 031510 FRAME: 0609